## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

free of all debt, the board of trustees shall automatically cease to function and the management of the property of the district shall revert to the superintending school committee of the Town of Bowdoin and the then president and treasurer of the district shall cause to be executed, signed and delivered a sufficient deed of all the property of the district to the Town of Bowdoin. All money remaining in the treasury of the district at the time the trustees cease to function shall revert to the Town of Bowdoin.

Sec. 9. Authority to receive property from the Town of Bowdoin. The Town of Bowdoin School District may receive from the Town of Bowdoin, and the Town of Bowdoin may convey to the district, any property of the Town of Bowdoin held for secondary school purposes and any money or other assets which the Town of Bowdoin obtains for secondary school purposes. Before conveying any property, funds or assets, the municipal officers of the Town of Bowdoin must be duly authorized to do so by the voters at any annual or special town meeting.

Emergency clause; effective date; referendum. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Bowdoin at any annual or special meeting called and held for the purpose not later than 6 months after the effective date of this Act. Any special meeting shall be called, notified and conducted according to law, but the registrar of voters in the Town of Bowdoin need not prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters. For the purpose of registration of voters, the registrar of voters shall be in session one hour next preceding the special meeting.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Incorporate the Town of Bowdoin School District, passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the voters voting at said meeting, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act is at least 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in the Town of Bowdoin at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Bowdoin and a due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective April 14, 1969

#### Chapter 77

CHAP. 78

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. To raise money for court house capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Cumberland are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$100,000 for the alteration, renovation and structural changes to the Cumberland County court house comprising improvements and such facilities as the county commissioners may deem advisable.
- Sec. 2. Bonds. To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Cumberland County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$100,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Cumberland County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1969." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1971, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 10 years from its date. Such bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of said county commissioners. The county may sell such securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest. Such bonds shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, sections 302 and 404.
- Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 78

AN ACT Providing for a Seven Member Council for the City of Westbrook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 257, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 257 of the private and special laws of 1907, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 36 of the private and special laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. Mayor; city council; school committee. The government of said city, with the administration of all its fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs shall be vested in one principal magistrate, to be called the mayor, and in one